
 

1 
 

 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
Terrace Bay 2024-008 V.1 

Terrace Bay Cultural Centre – Emergency Power 
 

Proposal Closing Date and Time 
December 5, 2024 
1:00pm, local time 

 
Proposals are to be delivered to: 

The Corporation of the Township of Terrace Bay 
Luke Bedard 

Community Development Supervisor 
1 Selkirk Avenue, P.O. Box 40 

Terrace Bay, ON 
P0T 2W0 

 
Electronic copies will be accepted, email cao@terracebay.ca 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
 

1. Project Information 
 

1.1.  Purpose:  

Install one (1) HSY-50 T6, 43KW diesel generator at the Terrace Bay Cultural Centre. The generator 
will be used to provide heat, lighting and cooking facilities in the event of an emergency.  
 
1.2. Project Location:  

Terrace Bay Cultural Centre, 13 Selkirk Avenue, Terrace Bay ON, P0T 2W0 
 
1.3.  Project Background: 
 
As a rural Northern Ontario Community, Terrace Bay, is under regular threat of wildfires 
during summer months and is exposed to extreme weather events in the winter. Both wildfires 
and extreme winter weather risk damaging and disrupting the electrical network. This would 
result in residents facing prolonged periods without heating, lighting, or cooking services. To 
mitigate the effects of a prolonged power outages, Terrace Bay has procured a HSY-50 T6, 
43KW Generator. This backup generator will be used to power lights, heating, and 
commercial kitchen appliances of the 23,600sqft community building. Township staff as well 
as local firefighters will be responsible for operating the generator in the event of an 
emergency. 

 
1.4. Project Scope:  
Install HSY-50 T6 to provide heating, lighting and cooking services to a portion of the Terrace 
Bay Cultural Centre. The prioritized area of the building is the large hall on the south wing.  

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
HSY50 T6-208DE  HIPOWER DIESEL GENERATOR, 43KW, SOUND ATTENUATED, 39HR FUEL 

TANK 
• Generator set enclosure level 1 - sound attenuated enclosure - 68db(a) @7m  
• Starting aids jacket water heater 1000-watt 120v 100f 120f 
• Battery charger 6a-12v - Marinco 28106 
• Yanmar 4TNV98TZGGEH, long-life, heavy-duty, 4-cycle, direct injection 

engine. Epa tier4i 
• Subbase double wall fuel tank ULC 39hrs 
• Mechanical fuel gauge 
• Generator end configuration, generator end description - Stamford S1L2-N1 

brushless, four pole rotating field, class h insulation (125 °c temp. rise), IP23. 
• Single bearing. 2/3 pitch winding. automatic voltage regulator AS480 
• Control panel poweredge-CEM7 controller 
• Main breaker 200a 
• Warranty details standard limited warranty 2 years / 2000 hours lead acid 

battery group 24 



3 
 

1.5.  Reference Documents: 

Cultural Centre Drawings 
Cultural Centre Floor Plan 
Cultural Centre Kitchen Layout   
 
1.6. Project Schedule:  

Project to be Completed by February 3, 2025 
 

2. Proposal Submission 
2.1. General 

 
i. Proposals are to be emailed or mailed in a sealed package, marked on the outside with the 

Proponent’s name, title of the project. 
ii. The Proponent is required to detail a project timeline that indicates when deliverables will be 

produced. 
iii. Proponents are required to conform to the conditions listed above and those failing to do so, 

may be disqualified.  
iv. Clearly identify the name, title, mailing address, e-mail, and telephone of the person who will 

be the Township’s point of contact. 
 
2.2. Corporate Profile and Experience 

 
Proponents must include a summary of their company’s background, area of expertise, and number 
of project employees. Proponents shall list any subcontractors or sub-consultants they intend to use 
and provide a similar summary. Proponents shall provide a project organization chart and a table 
clearly indicating what role and responsibility each team member will play, the anticipated hours of 
each, and the total role and project hours. 
 
Proponents shall include at least three (3) project abstracts that clearly outline previous projects with 
similar services that have been successfully completed by their company within the past three (3) 
years. The project abstracts shall clearly note the project value, a comparison of budget versus actual 
costs incurred, project constraints, location, client names, and references.  
 
2.3.  Approach & Methodology 

Proponents are to confirm their understanding of the scope of work and clearly define and describe 
how their proposed approach would meet those requirements. The work plan should include a 
scheduling of activities and resources necessary to meet the project objectives, including the 
provision of a quality assurance and control plan that ensures senior technical review of relevant 
project activities. 

 
 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1n0lD1IKY8QE5JmvYJfvSiuzvl8vLrONN/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1DXCDFD0ui7E75BvYbjAw4Kl-elp8JpQH/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1T7Jh8Tllgv0Ug79Wf3DZ4By_K7vAhT_h/view?usp=drive_link


4 
 

2.4  Quality Assurance & Control  

Strategic decisions will be based on the collected data and analysis results provided by the 
Consultant. Proponents shall provide a description of an internal quality assurance and control 
program designed to minimize potential sources of error that could affect the analysis and negatively 
impact decision-making processes on which recommendations to the Township are made.   

 
2.5  Schedule Of Work 

Proponents are to provide a detail work plan including proposed start date, progress meeting dates, 
milestones, other key events, and major project deliverables shall be clearly identified on the project 
schedule.  

 
2.6  Budget and Cost  

 
Maximum total cost of the project, for each project component, broken down by deliverable, where 
major tasks or milestones, travel, and other disbursements are listed separately. 
 
Proponents shall provide in their cost proposal: estimates of material, labour, travel expenses, 
warranty, and a total upset price, including HST, with a breakdown of the major items described in 
the Project Scope section. Proponents are encouraged to include any other cost related information 
they deem relevant.  
 
Proponents are to include a description of the preferred schedule(s) and method of payment.  
 
2.7  Value Added  

Proposal demonstrates that thought and consideration have gone into answering the goals of the 
project, highlighting any additional items or approaches.   
 
Innovative procedures, engagement methods and/or documentation output presented in the 
Proposal.  
 
Familiarity with Terrace Bay, northern Ontario or rural municipalities  
 
The Township recognizes that “best value” is the essential component of this project, and therefore 
the Township will give careful consideration to technical and cost factors in its selection criteria.  

 
2.8  References 

Proponents must provide a minimum of three references. References should refer to recent or current 
projects or contracts of a similar type, scope, and magnitude as that to be undertaken on behalf of 
the Township. Each reference should include: the name of the person, organization or municipality, 
a contact name, address and phone number, and a brief description of the work performed, including 
the duration of the project. The Township of Terrace Bay may contact any or all the references 
provided in its evaluation of the proposal.  



5 
 

2.9  Submission General Conditions 
 

A) Disqualification 
 

The Township reserves the right in its sole discretion to reject any or all proposals. Failure of the 
Proponent to satisfy any term or condition of this RFP may result in the rejection of said Proposal. 
Further, any incomplete proposals, qualified proposals, proposals not properly signed/dated, 
proposals received after the closing date/time, proposals completed in pencil, proposals with 
incomplete calculations, and proposals lacking required information may be rejected as incomplete. 

 
B) Examination of Documents 

 
Each Proponent must satisfy himself or herself by a personal study of the RFP documents, by 
budgetary calculations, and scope of work, respecting the conditions existing or likely to exist in 
connection with the proposed work. There will be no consideration of any claim, after submission of 
Proposals, that there is a misunderstanding with respect to the conditions imposed by this RFP. 
Prices must include all incidental costs and the Proponent must be satisfied as to the full requirements 
of the RFP. 

 
C) Addenda 

 
If the Township determines that an amendment is required to this RFP, the Township will send an 
electronic copy of the written addendum to each Proponent that submits a proposal.  

 
D) Proposal Withdrawal or Replacement 

 
Any Proposal may be withdrawn prior to the scheduled time for Proposal Closing by submitting written 
notice to the RFP contact. Replacement Proposals are welcome until the Proposal Closing. 

 
E) Amendments to Proposals 

 
Proposals may be amended in writing and delivered to the closing location before the closing time. 
Such amendments should be signed by the authorized signatory of the Proponent and hand delivered 
to the Community Development Supervisor 

 
F) Clarification of Submissions by the Municipality 

 
To assist in the examination, evaluation and comparison of submissions, the Municipality may, at its 
discretion, ask the Proponent for clarification of its proposal. The request for clarification and the 
response shall be in writing and no change in substance of the submission shall be sought, offered, 
or permitted. 

 
 
 



6 
 

3. Submission Instructions 
 

3.1  Address for Submission of Proposals 

 
cds@terracebay.ca  
 

OR Luke Bedard 
1 Selkirk Avenue 

PO Box 40 
Terrace Bay ON 

P0T 2W0 
807 825 3315 x7105 

3.2  Key Dates 
 

Proposal Submission Deadline: December 5, 2024 
 
3.3  Inquiries  

 
All inquiries related to this Proposal should be directed in writing to the person(s) named below (the 
“Township Representative(s)”). Information obtained from any person or source other than the 
Township Representative(s) may not be relied upon.  

 
Name: Luke Bedard 
Email: cds@terracebay.ca  
Phone: 807 825 3315 x7105 
 
The Township reserves the right not to respond to inquiries made after the date mentioned in the 
previous schedule. Inquiries and responses will be recorded and may be distributed to all Proponents 
in the form of addenda at the discretion of the Township.  
Proponents finding discrepancies or omissions in the Contract or Proposal or having doubts as to the 
meaning or intent of any provision, should immediately notify the Township Representative(s). If the 
Township determines that an amendment is required to this Proposal, the Township 
Representative(s) will issue an addendum. No verbal conversation will affect or modify the terms of 
this Proposal or may be relied upon by any Proponent. 
 
3.4  Opening of Proposals  

 
The Township intends to open and evaluate Proposals internally. There will not be a public opening.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:cds@terracebay.ca
mailto:cds@terracebay.ca


7 
 

4.  Evaluation & Selection 
 

4.1 Evaluation Team  
 

The evaluation of Proposals will be undertaken on behalf of the Township by the Evaluation Team. 
The staff-based Evaluation Team may consult with others including Township staff members, third 
party consultants and references, as the Evaluation Team may in its discretion decide is required. 
The Evaluation Team will give a written recommendation for the selection of a Preferred Proponent 
or Preferred Proponents to the Township Representative.  

 
4.2  Evaluation Criteria  

 
The Evaluation Team will compare and evaluate all Proposals to determine the Proponent’s strength 
and ability to provide the services in order to determine the Proposal, which is most advantageous to 
the Township, using the following criteria:  

 
All Proposals will be evaluated by Terrace Bay in its sole discretion. The Evaluation Team will not be 
limited to the criteria referred to below, and the Evaluation Team may consider other criteria that the 
team identifies as relevant during the evaluation process. The Evaluation Team may apply the 
evaluation criteria on a comparative basis, evaluating the Proposals by comparing one Proponent’s 
Proposal to another Proponent’s Proposal. All criteria considered will be applied evenly and fairly to 
all Proposals. 

 
A) Qualifications & Experience (30) 

i. Three Project references (3) 
ii. Specialties or capabilities of the Proponent 
iii. Provides evidence of being able to successfully perform this work on or ahead of schedule. 
iv. Credentials of staff or subcontractors assigned to this project. 
v. Experience with similar projects. 

 
B) Proposed Fees (40) 

i. The fee is fixed and competitive for the work identified and with other proposals.  
ii. Pricing will include structure fees, disbursements, costs, hourly rates.  
iii. Proposal Cost and perceived overall value of services proposed. 

 
C) Work Plan & Schedule (30) 

i. Proponents clearly identify project milestones.   
ii. Proponents are able to meet time constraints.  

It should be clearly understood that the Township has the right to assign weighting to each of the five 
(5) above mentioned categories and if any proposal submitted fails to include any mandatory 
requirements as outlined in the Terms of Reference, the proposal may be disqualified. 
 

 



8 
 

4.3  Additional Information  
 

The Evaluation Team may, at its discretion, request clarifications or additional information from a 
Proponent with respect to any Proposal, and the Evaluation Team may make such requests to only 
selected Proponents. The Evaluation Team may consider such clarifications or additional information 
in evaluating a Proposal. 

 
4.4  Interviews  

 
The Evaluation Team may, at its discretion, invite some or all the Proponents to appear before the 
Evaluation Team to provide clarifications of their Proposals. In such event, the Evaluation Team will 
be entitled to consider the answers received in evaluating Proposals.  

 
4.5  Multiple Preferred Proponents  

 
The Township reserves the right and discretion to divide up the Services; either by scope, geographic 
area, or other basis as the Township may decide and select one or more Preferred Proponents to 
enter discussions with the Township for one or more Contracts to perform a portion or portions of the 
Services. If the Township exercises its discretion to divide up the Services, the Township will do so 
reasonably having regard for the Proposal and the basis of Proposals.  

  
In addition to any other provision of this Proposal, Proposals may be evaluated based on advantages 
and disadvantages to the Township that might result or be achieved from the Township dividing up 
the Services and entering into one or more Contracts with one or more Proponents.  

 
4.6  Negotiation of Contract and Award  

 
If the Township selects a Preferred Proponent or Preferred Proponents, then it may:  

a) Enter into a Contract with the Preferred Proponent(s); or 
b) Enter into discussions with the Preferred Proponent(s) to attempt to finalize the terms of the 

Contract(s), including financial terms, and such discussions may include: 
i. Clarification of any outstanding issues arising from the Preferred Proponent’s 

Proposal; 

ii. Negotiation of amendments to proposed work plan and/or scope of the Proposal of the 
Preferred Proponent 

iii. Negotiation of amendments to the Preferred Proponent’s price and/or scope of 
Services if: 

• The Preferred Proponent’s financial Proposal exceeds the Township’s 
approved budget, or 

• The Township reasonably concludes the Preferred Proponent’s financial 
Proposal includes a price that is unbalanced, or 

 



9 
 

• A knowledgeable third party would judge that the Preferred Proponent’s price 
materially exceeds a fair market price for services like the Services offered by 
the Preferred Proponent as described in the Preferred Proponent’s Proposal; 
or 

iv. If at any time the Township reasonably forms the opinion that a mutually acceptable 
agreement is not likely to be reached within a reasonable time, give the Preferred 
Proponent(s) written notice to terminate discussions, in which event the Township may 
then either open discussions with another Proponent or terminate this Proposal and 
retain or obtain the Services in some other manner.  

c) The Corporation of the Township of Terrace Bay reserves the right to accept or reject any or 
all proposals. There shall be no obligation of Terrace Bay to proceed with work set out in a 
Proposal, if accepted, until an Agreement is executed by the Township and the Successful 
Proponent. Any proposals prepared in response to this RFP shall be prepared at the cost of 
the Proponent.  
 

5. Selected Proponent Standard Terms and Conditions of Contract 
 

5.1  Indemnification and Insurance  
 

The successful Proponent shall indemnify, defend and save harmless the Township of Terrace Bay 
from and against any liability, claims, damages, losses, expenses, actions and suits whatsoever, 
including injury or death of others or any employee of the Proponent caused by or arising out of 
performance act, or omission of any terms of the final contracts. This indemnification shall survive the 
termination or expiry of the contract.  
 
The successful Proponent shall provide and maintain during the term of the contract, Commercial 
General Liability insurance which shall include coverage of Professional Liability/Errors and 
Omissions Insurance in a form acceptable to the Township and subject to limits of not less than 
$5,000,000 inclusive per occurrence for bodily injury, death and damage to property including loss of 
use thereof.  
 
The successful Proponent shall provide and maintain during the term of the Contract liability 
insurance in respect to owned and leased licensed Motor Vehicles subject to a limit not less than 
$2,000,000 inclusive per occurrence for bodily injury, death and damage to property including loss of 
use thereof.  
Liability insurance coverage shall not be subject to a deductible.  
 
It is understood and agreed that the coverage provided by the policy will not be changed or amended 
in any way nor cancelled until thirty (30) days after written notice of such change or cancellation shall 
have been given to all Additional Insured.  
 
At the time of entering into the contract, the successful Proponent shall provide evidence in the form 
of a Certificate of Insurance of the insurance coverage to the Township in respect to this Contract.  



10 
 

If the contract period extends beyond the term of the insurance policy, the successful Proponent shall 
provide to the Township a renewed insurance certificate thirty (30) days prior to the policy’s expiry 
date. 

 
5.2  Confidentiality 

 
Material provided to Proponent by the Township must be kept confidential (unless already identified 
as public documents) including records and information relating to this work. All correspondence, 
documentation, and information provided by the Township to the Proponent in connection with this 
RFP, or the acceptance of any proposal, remains the property of the Township. All documents shall 
subject to the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA). Any 
documents and information provided to the Proponent by the Township shall not be used for any 
purpose other than for replying to this RFP, and for fulfillment of any related commitments. 

 
5.3  Conflict of Interest 

In its Proposal, the Proponent shall disclose to the Township any potential conflict of interest that 
might compromise the performance of the work. If such a conflict of interest does exist, the Township 
may, at its discretion, refuse to consider the Proposal. If, during the Proposal evaluation process or 
the negotiation of the Agreement, the Proponent is retained by another client giving rise to a potential 
conflict of interest, then the Proponent will so inform the Township. If the Township requests, the 
Proponent will refuse the new assignment or take such steps as are necessary to remove the conflict 
of interest. 

 
5.4  Costs Incurred by Proponents 

All costs and expenses incurred in the preparation and submission of proposals shall be borne by the 
Proponent. No payment will be made for any proposals received, or for any other effort required of or 
made by the Proponent prior to the commencement of work defined by the proposal approved by the 
Township. There shall be no direct payment for the preparation and submission of Proposals, or to 
attend interviews in response to this Request for Proposal. 
 
Every effort will be made to accommodate interviews by conference call and/or Skype where 
appropriate to minimize any related costs to the Proponent. 

 
5.5  Errors and/or Omissions 

It is understood and acknowledged that while the RFP includes specific requirements, a complete 
review and recommendation is required. Minor items not herein specified, but obviously required, 
shall be provided as if specified. The Proponent shall satisfy themselves fully as to the extent of the 
work required and shall provide all services required to complete the intent of the project. Any 
misinterpretation of requirements within this request for Proposal shall not relieve a proponent of the 
responsibility of providing the required services if a Proposal is accepted and provide a contract 
executed between the Proponent and the Township.  
 



11 
 

5.6  Influence 

Proponents and their agents will not contact any member of the Township Council or Township Staff 
with respect to this RFP, other than the Township Representatives as named within this document. 
Any person, company, corporation, or organization that attempts to influence the outcome of any 
Township purchasing or hiring process shall be disqualified, and the person, company, corporation, 
or organization may be subject to exclusion or suspension from this or other works with the Township. 
 
5.7  Non-Collusion 

A Proponent shall not discuss or communicate, directly or indirectly, with any other Proponent or their 
agent or representative about the preparation of the Proposals. Each Proponent shall attest that its 
participation in the RFP process is conducted without any collusion or fraud. If the Township discovers 
there has been a breach of this requirement at any time, the Township may not consider a proposal 
or execute an agreement with the successful Proponent, if any. 
 
5.8  Assignment of Agreement 

It is mutually agreed and understood that the Proponent shall not assign, transfer, convey, sublet or 
otherwise dispose of the contract, if one is awarded, or his right, title or interest therein, or his power 
to execute such contract, to any other person, firm, company or corporation without the previous 
written consent of the Municipality. 

 
5.9  Ownership of Proposals and Freedom of Information 

All proposals submitted to the Township become the property of the Township and as such are 
subject to disclosure under Ontario’s Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act 
(MFIPPA). By submitting a proposal, the Proponent agrees to public disclosure of its contents as 
required under this Act. The Proponent’s name at a minimum shall be made public on request. Any 
information the Proponent considers “personal information” because of its proprietary nature should 
be marked as “confidential” and will be subject to appropriate consideration as defined within the Act. 

 
5.10 Accessibility 

 
The Township of Terrace Bay is committed to the accessibility principles of preventing and removing 
barriers in accessing goods and services for people with disabilities and is bound by the Standards 
under the Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act, 2005 as may be amended from time to time. 
 
Regulations enacted under the Act apply to every designated public-sector organization and other 
third parties that provide goods and services to the members of the public. The consultant/contractor, 
and all sub-contractors hired by the consultant/contractor in the completion of its work, will meet or 
exceed compliance with all applicable regulations under the Accessibility for Ontarians with 
Disabilities Act, 2005 as may be amended from time to time. 
 



12 
 

It is the consultant/contractor's responsibility to ensure they are fully aware of and meet all 
requirements under the Act. A Declaration of Accessibility Compliance will be required by the 
successful bidder. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 


